

No. 12-17360

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

MISHEWAL WAPPO TRIBE OF ALEXANDER VALLEY,
Appellee,

v.

KEN SALAZAR, in his official capacity as Secretary of the Interior, and
LARRY ECHO HAWK, in his official capacity as Assistant Secretary of the
Interior, and DOES 1-50, inclusive,
Appellees,

and

COUNTY OF NAPA and COUNTY OF SONOMA,
Appellants-Intervenors-Defendants.

APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF

Michael S. Cohen, Esq.
David H. Tennant, Esq. (SBN 132568)
Matthew J. Frankel, Esq. (SBN 256633)
Nixon Peabody LLP
One Embarcadero Center
18th Floor
San Francisco, California 94111
(415) 984-8200

*Attorneys for Appellants-Intervenors-Defendants
County of Napa and County of Sonoma*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. Plaintiff Failed To Meet Its Burden To Show That It Has Standing To Sue On Behalf Of The Historic Group Of Alexander Valley Indians	2
A. The District Court Misapplied Rules 12(b)(1) and 12(b)(6) and Improperly Excused Plaintiff From Having to Prove Standing As a Factual Matter	2
B. Plaintiff Presented No Evidence Below as to the AVR’s Population And Occupancy, and Now Mistakenly Relies on Historical Documents That are Inconsequential to the Standing Analysis.....	5
C. Plaintiff Fails to Make Any Cognizable Objection to the Evidentiary Materials Submitted by the Counties in Support of Their Rule 12(b)(1) Challenge to Plaintiff’s Standing.....	8
D. The Fact that Plaintiff Provided its Membership Rolls to the Federal Government is Not Proof of Anything	10
E. Plaintiff Creates Straw Arguments to Knock Down	10
II. Section 2401(a) Establishes A Jurisdictional Limitations Period	12
III. The District Court Erred In Terminating The Counties’ Status As Intervening Defendants	18
A. The Record Evidence Belies Any Finding of “Undue Delay.”	18

B. The Counties Have a Significant Protectable Interest That Supports Intervention as a Matter of Right19

C. Plaintiff’s First Amended Complaint Seeks Land Transfers22

D. The Counties’ Interests Also Support Permissive Intervention22

CONCLUSION24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Cedars-Sinai Medical Center v. Shalala</i> , 125 F.3d 765 (9th Cir. 1997)	12, 13
<i>City of Emeryville v. Robinson</i> , 621 F.3d 1251 (9th Cir. 2010)	19
<i>Conservation Force v. Salazar</i> , 811 F. Supp. 2d 18 (D.D.C. 2011).....	16
<i>Coopers & Lybrand v. Livesay</i> , 437 U.S. 463 (1978).....	17
<i>Forest Conservation Council v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 66 F.3d 1489 (9th Cir. 1995)	19
<i>Garza v. County of Los Angeles</i> , 918 F.2d 763 (9th Cir. 1991)	23
<i>Indian Oasis-Baboquivari Unified School Dist. No. 40 of Pima Cnty. v. Kirk</i> , 91 F.3d 1240 (9th Cir. 1996)	4
<i>Irwin v. Dep't of Veterans Affairs</i> , 498 U.S. 89 (1990).....	13
<i>John R. Sand & Gravel Co. v. U.S.</i> , 552 U.S. 130 (2008).....	13, 14, 16
<i>Lewis v. Sec'y of the Navy</i> , 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 126035 (D.D.C. Sept. 5, 2012)	15
<i>Mescalero Apache Tribe v. Jones</i> , 411 U.S. 145 (1973).....	20
<i>Miami Nation of Indians of Ind., Inc. v. U.S. Dep't of the Interior</i> , 255 F.3d 342 (7th Cir. 2001)	6
<i>Muwekma Ohlone Tribe v. Salazar</i> , 2013 U.S. App. LEXIS 4193 (D.C. Cir. Mar. 1, 2013).....	6, 15

Officers for Justice v. City and County of San Francisco,
52 F.3d 334 (9th Cir. 1995)23

P & V Enters. v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs,
516 F.3d 1021 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....15

Ricciardi Family LCC v. U.S. Postal Serv.,
2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 80133 (D.N.J. July 19, 2011)15

Safe Air for Everyone v. Meyer,
337 F.3d 1035 (9th Cir. 2004)9, 10, 12

Sault Ste. Marie Tribe of Chippewa Indians v. U.S.,
288 F.3d 910 (6th Cir. 2002)3

Scott v. Ross,
104 F.3d 1275 (9th Cir. 1998)22

Sebelius v. Auburn Reg'l Med. Ctr.,
133 S. Ct. 817 (2013).....14

Sierra Club v. Robertson,
960 F.2d 83 (8th Cir. 1992)19

Skranak v. Castenada,
425 F.3d 1213 (9th Cir. 2005)1

Spannaus v. U.S. Dep't of Justice,
824 F.2d 52 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....14, 15

Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Environment,
523 U.S. 83 (1998).....1

Table Bluff Reservation (Wiyot Tribe) v. Philip Morris, Inc.,
256 F.3d 879 (9th Cir. 2001)3

U.S. v. Home Concrete & Supply, LLC,
132 S. Ct. 1836 (2012).....13

W. Va. Highlands Conservancy v. Johnson,
540 F. Supp. 2d 125 (D.D.C. 2008).....14

Walton v. U.S. Marshals Service,
492 F.3d 998 (9th Cir. 2007)9

Warth v. Seldin,
422 U.S. 490 (1975).....4

STATUTES

25 U.S.C. § 46520

28 U.S.C. § 1292(b)17

28 U.S.C. § 2401(a)passim

28 U.S.C. § 2501passim

FEDERAL RULES AND REGULATIONS

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1).....passim

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....2, 3

Fed. R. Civ. P. 24.....22, 23

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Federal Procedure (Lawyers Ed.) § 3:214 (2003).....17
